
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: 24 74707

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 26th October, 2017 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 S Bentley - Weetwood;
A Garthwaite - Headingley;

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
P Harrand - Alwoodley;

J McKenna - Armley;
D Nagle - Rothwell;
A Smart - Armley;
A Sobel - Moortown;

E Tunnicliffe - Roundhay;
T Wilford - Farnley and Wortley;
R Wood - Calverley and Farsley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 14 SEPTEMBER 2017

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 14 September 2017.

1 - 4

7  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES - 20 
SEPTEMBER 2017

To consider, for information purposes, the draft 
minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 20 
September 2017.

5 - 18



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

8  COMMISSIONING - RESPONSE TO THE 
SCRUTINY INQUIRY REPORT AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support introducing the response 
from the Director of Adults and Health to the 
Scrutiny Board’s previous report and 
recommendations regarding commissioning 
arrangements.  

19 - 
50

9  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING 2017/18 – 
MONTH 5

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support introducing the Financial 
Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 5 report, 
considered by the Executive Board at its meeting 
on 18 October 2017.

51 - 
76

10  PERFORMANCE REPORTING

To consider a report from the Director of 
Resources and Housing that sets out a proposed 
timetable for reporting performance across the 
portfolio areas relevant to the Board’s remit,  for 
the remainder of 2017/18.  The report also to 
provide members with details of the Council’s 
response to the Government Apprenticeship Levy 
and the associated public sector target.

77 - 
82

11  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year.

83 - 
92

12  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday, 29 November 2017 at 10:30am (pre-
meeting for all members of the Scrutiny Board at 
10:00am).



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 26th October, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

THURSDAY, 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor P Grahame in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, D Blackburn, 
A Garthwaite, R Grahame, P Harrand, 
J McKenna, D Nagle, E Tunnicliffe and 
R Wood

23 Late Items 

There were no late items of business. 
24 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.
25 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

The following apologies for absence and notifications of substitute members 
attending were received at the meeting:

 Councillor A Sobel – Councillor R Grahame attending as a substitute 
member

 Councillor T Wilford – Councillor D Blackburn attending as a substitute 
member

26 Minutes - 21 July 2017 

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2017 were agreed as an 
accurate record, subject to the following amendment:

 Minute 22 – Date and time of next meeting to read Thursday, 14 
September 2017 rather than Friday, 14 September 2017. 

  
27 Review of Current Business Rates Issues 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report setting out a range of business 
rates issues and the associated risk environment for the Council.

The following were in attendance to introduce the item and address questions 
from the Scrutiny Board:

 Cllr James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and Resources
 Richard Ellis –  Head of Finance (Communities & Environment, Resources 

& Housing, Corporate Finance)
 Naomi Eastwood – Senior Financial Manager  (Financial Management 

(Corporate))
 Mark Amson –  Business Rates Manager 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 26th October, 2017

In introducing the report, the Head of Finance outlined the purpose of the report 
was to provide a briefing on current business rates issues, to help the Scrutiny 
Board more fully understand the risk environment around business rates and, 
where applicable, to provide assurances about the arrangements in place to 
manage those risks.

During the introduction, the Head of Finance and the Executive Board Member 
made specific reference to the current system of 50% retention of business rates 
by local authorities.  The previous system had consisted of local authorities 
collecting business rates and returning to central government for redistribution.  It 
was also highlighted that previous suggestions a 100% retention business rates 
system was unlikely to materialise in the foreseeable future.  

The Head of Finance and the Executive Board Member also made reference to 
the Council’s increasing reliance on income from business rates, with a shift 
away from direct government grant (Revenue Support Grant) and income from 
business rates forming a larger proportion of the Council’s overall revenue 
budget. The Board’s attention was also drawn to the volatility of business rates 
and, as a result, the associated risks, which included:

 Slower than forecast growth;
 The impact of mandatory reliefs determined by Government;
 Reductions in rateable value determined by the Valuation Office Agency; 

and most significantly, 
 Reductions in rateable value as a result of business rate appeals.

The Scrutiny Board was reminded that the Council was not responsible for 
setting rateable values or determining mandatory reliefs.  In addition, the Council 
did not have any role in the appeals process.

The Scrutiny Board considered the report and the summary provided at the 
meeting; making a number of observations and highlighting a number of 
concerns, which included:

 The appeals process and associated timescales, including consideration 
of ways to expedite the process.

 The current level of outstanding rate appeals across Leeds – which was 
in excess of 4200.

 The current £14.46 million provision set aside by the Council for potential 
business rate rebates, and the associated rationale for the level of 
identified provision (it was agreed a separate note on the rationale would 
be provided to members of the Scrutiny Board).   

 The reliance of the business rate system on ‘ratable values’ of business 
properties, with no account of other factors such as turnover or profit.

 The basis of appeals being around the ‘tone of the list’, material changes 
or physical alterations. 

 The timeliness of the Council becoming aware of appeals being logged 
by the Valuation Office Agency (VOA).

 The role of the Local Government Association in highlighting the 
implications and concerns not only of Leeds, but of local authority areas 
more generally.  

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 26th October, 2017

 Matters associated with accounting for business rates income through 
the Council’s collection fund.

 The transparency of the appeals process, including tribunals.

During the discussion at the meeting, the Scrutiny Board agreed to invite 
representatives of the Valuation Office Agency to attend a future meeting and to 
consider arrangements for attending and observing a business rates valuation 
tribunal.  

On conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked the Executive Board Member 
and officers for their attendance and contribution to the discussion.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the details set out in the report and discussed at the meeting be 

noted.
(b) That appropriate representatives of the Valuation Office Agency be invited 

to attend a future meeting of the Scrutiny Board.
(c) That the possibility of attending and observing a business rates valuation 

tribunal, including timings and the venue, be explored and reported back 
to the Scrutiny Board.

28 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report setting out the 
Scrutiny Board’s outline work programme for the remainder of the 2017/18 
municipal year.  

RESOLVED – 
That the report be noted and the outline work schedule presented at the meeting 
be agreed, subject to the routine timetabling discussions with the Chair of the 
Scrutiny Board.  

29 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 26 October 2017 at 10:30am (pre-meeting for all Board members at 
10:00am).

The meeting closed at 11:35 a.m. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th October, 2017

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood, 
D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, R Lewis, 
M Rafique and L Yeadon 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER:   Councillor J Pryor

APOLOGIES:   Councillor L Mulherin

52 Substitute Member 
Under the provisions of Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rule 3.1.6, 
Councillor Pryor was invited to attend the meeting on behalf of Councillor 
Mulherin, who had submitted her apologies for absence from the meeting.

53 Late Items 
Although no formal late items of business had been submitted for the Board to 
consider, prior to the meeting and with the Chair’s agreement, Board 
Members had been in receipt of correspondence which provided an additional 
recommendation to agenda item 21 entitled, ‘Leeds Children and Families 
Services’ Sector Led Improvement Role’ (Minute No. 71 refers).

54 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Leeds Talent and Skills Plan 
– Consultation Draft', Councillor Golton drew the Board’s attention to his role 
as an ‘Inclusive Jobs Champion’ with the West Yorkshire Combined Authority. 

In addition, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Request to approve the 
model for continuing Leeds City Council’s Investment in Neighbourhood 
Network Services’, Councillor A Carter drew the Board’s attention to his 
position as Chair of the Farsley, Calverley and Tyresal Live at Home Scheme 

(Minute Nos. 58 and 67 refer).

55 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY

56 The development of a new park in Moortown and an update on the Parks 
and Countryside Service apprenticeship scheme 
The Director of Communities and Environment submitted a report which 
highlighted the value of community greenspaces in Leeds and how funding 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved 
[...]
d the ongoing and planned activities 
for the forthcoming year, whilst also providing information on key challenges 
in this area.

Responding to enquiries, the Board was provided with further information on 
how ‘Priority Neighbourhoods’ had been identified, and the collaborative 
approach which would be taken to ensure the delivery of an ‘enhanced focus’ 
upon those neighbourhoods. It was noted that a further report regarding the 
Priority Neighbourhoods was currently scheduled to be submitted to the Board 
in November 2017, and it was undertaken that Councillors A Carter and 
Golton be provided with a briefing on related matters prior to the further report 
being submitted to the Board.

In conclusion, Members thanked officers within the Financial Inclusion team 
for the valuable work which they continued to undertake.

RESOLVED –
(a) That the information as detailed within the submitted report be noted;

(b) That the progress made in delivering against the actions which had 
been identified for 2016/17 be noted;

Page 17



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th October, 2017

(c) That the key activities being delivered in 2017/18 be noted;

(d) That a report be submitted in a further 12 months, which sets out the 
progress made in respect of supporting communities and tackling 
poverty.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER 2017

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: FRIDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER 2017

Page 18



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date: 26 October 2017

Subject: Commissioning – response to the scrutiny inquiry report and 
recommendations 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. During the previous municipal years (2015/16 and 2016/17), the Scrutiny Board 
(Strategy and Resources) undertook an inquiry into the Council’s arrangements for 
commissioning services.  The Board agreed its final report and recommendations in 
May 2017. A copy of the inquiry report is attached at Appendix 1.

2. Following the Scrutiny Board’s agreement of the final report and recommendations, 
and in line with the Council constituent, a request for a substantive response was 
made to the Director of Adults and Health.  The response has now been received 
and is attached at Appendix 2 for consideration by the Scrutiny Board.  

3. In the context of the previously agreed report and recommendations, the Scrutiny 
Board is asked to consider the response provided and agree any specific actions. 

4. The Executive Board Member for Strategy and Resources and the Director of Adults 
and Health have been incited to the meeting to present the response and address 
any questions from the Scrutiny Board.  

Recommendations

5. The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider the attached response and to identify and 
agree any subsequent scrutiny actions or activity.
Background documents1

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  37 88666

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



6. None used

published works.

Page 20



Scrutiny Board Statement 
 

Commissioning  
 
 
Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)  
 

May 2017 

Page 21



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

Inquiry into Commissioning Published May 2017 3 

Contents 
 

 
 
 
  Page 
 
1. 
 

Desired Outcomes and Recommendation Summary  5  

 
2. 
 

Introduction and Background  7  

 
3. 
 

Conclusions and Recommendations  9  

 
4
[...]
 and other senior council officers 
associated with the commissioning of “people” services.

3. Scrutiny Board concluded its work with the publication of a report in May 2017 with 
four desired outcomes and four key recommendations. This report provides a 
response from the Corporate Strategic People Commissioning Group on those 
recommendations and an update on progress in this area.

Report author:  Cath Roff
Tel: 0113 378 3875

Page 39



Recommendations

Scrutiny Board members are asked to:

1. Agree that Community Committee Champions should be used as the main 
mechanism for engaging with community committees on strategic people 
commissioning issues

2. Note the change in practice to write to all relevant ward members to ask for their 
views on a service when it is being recommissioned or reviewed 

3. Note the progress made in responding to the Scrutiny Board recommendations 
made in its May 2017 report

Page 40



1 Purpose of this report
1.1 The main purpose of this report is to respond to Scrutiny Board’s Commissioning 

report with its four desired outcomes and four key recommendations. It also 
updates Board members on the progress made to continuously improve the 
Council’s approach to commissioning services for people.

1.2 It should be noted that “people services” includes aspects of adult social care, 
public health, children’s services, employment and skills, housing services and 
sports and active lifestyles.

2 Background information
2.1 In April 2015/16, the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board considered a piece of 

work around commissioning with the focus being to:

 Look at the principles, benefits and practicalities of developing a centralised 
commissioning hub;

 Ensure services are commissioned consistently across the Council; and

 Ensure services are commissioned based on the evidence of what works and 
what is value for money

2.2 A considerable amount of work has been being done in the Council to strengthen 
commissioning and a progr
[...]
 bring the public with us.  There is much evidence that directorates 
have been able to do this over the last five years of cuts and we are confident in 
our plans to continue with greater joint working to build on this.

6 Recommendations

Scrutiny Board members are asked to:

6.1 Agree that Community Committee Champions should be used as the main 
mechanism for engaging with community committees on strategic people 
commissioning issues

6.2 Note the change in practice to write to all relevant ward members to ask for their 
views on a service when it is being recommissioned or reviewed.

6.3 Note the progress made in responding to the Scrutiny Board recommendations 
made in its May 2017 report

7 Background documents2 

7.1 This report is in response to the Scrutiny Board Statement on Commissioning 
published in May 2017 by the Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

2 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date 26 October 2017

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. At its meeting in June 2017, the Scrutiny Board agreed to maintain an overview of 
the Council’s financial health and continue routine monitoring through regular 
reports from the Chief Finance Officer.  

2. Appended to this report is the Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 5 report 
considered by Executive Board at its meeting on 18 October 2017.    

3. Appropriate senior officers have been invited to the meeting to discuss the attached 
report and address any issues raised by the Scrutiny Board. 

 Recommendations

4. That the Scrutiny Board considers the attached Financial Health Monitoring report 
and agrees any specific scrutiny actions that may be appropriate.  

Background documents1

5.        None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  (0113) 37 88666

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 

Report of the Chief Officer Financial Services 

Report to Executive Board    

Date: 18th October 2017 

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 5 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Executive Board of the financial health of 
the authority in respect of both the revenue budget and the Housing Revenue 
Account as at month 5 of the financial year. 

 
2. The 2017/18 financial year is the second year covered by the 2015 Spending 

Review and again presents significant financial challenges to the Council. The 
Council to date has managed to achieve considerable savings since 2010 and the 
budget for 2017/18 requires the Council to deliver a further £64m of savings.  
 

3. The current and future financial climate for local gover
[...]


Performance 

monitoring

Service area 

performance (3)

Performance 

monitoring

Commissioning
Performance 

monitoring

Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18

Proposals to be 

included as part of 

initial 2018/19 

budget proposals

Initial 2018/19 

budget proposals

2018/19 Budget 

recommendations

Best Council Plan: 

Refresh

Service area 

performance 

reports

Service area 

performance 

reports

Service area 

performance 

reports

Service area 

performance 

reports

6-monthly report 

(Rec. 2)

P
age 91



SCRUTINY BOARD

(STRATEGY RESOURCES)

2017/18 WORK SCHEDULE

APPENDIX 1

Title Type of Item

Business Rates Policy Review

Commissioning: 

recommendation 

tracking

Performance 

monitoring

Briefings Briefings

Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18

Commissioning: 

Progress report 

Commissioning: 

Progress report 

P
age 92


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 14 September 2017
	7 Executive Board minutes - 20 September 2017
	8 Commissioning - response to the scrutiny inquiry report and recommendations
	Scrutiny Board Statement (Commissioning)
	Scrutiny inquiry - Commissioning - front cover
	Slide Number 1

	Scrutiny inquiry - Agreed Report - Commissioning

	Commissioning Inquiry - Response to report and recommendations

	9 Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 5
	Financial Health Monitoring 201718 - Month 5
	3 Financial Health Report Appendix 061017
	Adults
	03b Childrens and Families P5 FPG Dashboard v2.pdf
	Dashboard

	03c City Dev Period 5 Dashboard.pdf
	City Dev

	03d Resources & Housing Month 5 2017.18.pdf
	Res & Housing

	03e FPG Month 5 (C&E).pdf
	GF 

	03f Pd05 Strategic Dashboard for FPG.pdf
	Strategic

	03g HRA Dashboard_ P5.pdf
	Front
	Back



	10 Performance Reporting
	Appendix 1 Timetable 2017'18

	11 Work Schedule
	Work schedule -  October 2017 - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 29th November, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

THURSDAY, 26TH OCTOBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor P Grahame in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, A Garthwaite, 
R Grahame, P Harrand, J McKenna, 
D Nagle, A Smart and E Tunnicliffe

30 Late Items 

The following information was provided as supplementary information to 
Agenda Item 10: Performance Reporting (minute 37 refers):

 Appendix 2 – Leeds City Council response to the Government 
Apprenticeship Levy.

31 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest made at the 
meeting.

32 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

The following apologies for absence and notifications of substitute members 
attending were received at the meeting:
 Councillor A Sobel – Councillor R Grahame attending as a substitute 

member.
 Councillor R Wood – no substitute member attending.
 Councillor T Wilford – no substitute member attending.

33 Minutes - 14 September 2017 

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2017 were agreed as 
an accurate record.  

There were no matters arising from the minutes identified or discussed at the 
meeting.

34 Executive Board minutes - 20 September 2017 

The draft minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 20 September 2017 
were noted.

35 Commissioning - response to the scrutiny inquiry report and 
recommendations 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report detailing 
the previous Scrutiny Board’s inquiry into Commissioning.  The previous 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 29th November, 2017

Scrutiny Board’s statement was appended, alongside a further report from the 
Director of Adults and Health setting out the response to the previous Scrutiny 
Board’s recommendations.

The following were in attendance to introduce the item and address questions 
from the Scrutiny Board: 
 Cllr James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and Resources
 Cath Roff – Director of Adults and Health 
 Julie Staton – Head of Commissioning, Adults and Health 

In introducing the report the Executive Member for Strategy and Resources 
and the Director of Adults and Health welcomed the previous Scrutiny Board’s 
statement and recommendations; and acknowledged the overall desired 
outcomes. 

It was noted that the Council’s approach and oversight of commissioning 
‘people’s services’ had been shaped by the previous Scrutiny Board’s inquiry, 
which included a more inclusive group of service areas, including Housing 
and Sport.  

The changing landscape of commissioning was also referenced, which 
included the development of the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan/ Partnership, which may lead to a regional approach 
to commissioning for some services.   

Members of the Scrutiny Board considered the response set out in the report 
from the Director of Adults and Health.

RESOLVED
That the Scrutiny Board (Adults and Health):

a) Notes the progress made in responding to the Scrutiny Board 
recommendations made in its May 2017 report

b) Notes the change in practice to write to all relevant ward members to 
ask for their views on a service when it is being recommissioned or 
reviewed.

c) Supports the approach whereby Community Committee Champions 
should be used as the main mechanism for engaging with community 
committees on strategic people commissioning issues.

36 Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 5 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
introduced the Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 5 report, 
considered by the Executive Board at its meeting on 18 October 2017.

The following were in attendance to introduce the item and address questions 
from the Scrutiny Board:
 Cllr James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and Resources



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 29th November, 2017

 Richard Ellis –  Head of Finance (Communities & Environment, 
Resources & Housing, Corporate Finance)

In addressing the Scrutiny Board, the Executive Member and Head of Finance 
gave a brief overview of the report and the Council’s overall position in terms 
of current spending against the agreed 2017/18 budget and any specific areas 
of risk.  

The Scrutiny Board discussed the report presented and the information 
provided at the meeting; raising a number of matters, including:

 The shortfall in Housing Benefit overpayments (which was a result of a 
higher level of accuracy in initial benefit payments);

 The impact of Children’s Services overspend on the overall level of 
Council General Reserves;

 Current Public Health expenditure against the 2017/18 budget;
 Business rates income and the relative position of the 2017 collection 

fund deficit, compared to 2016. 
 The overall impact of the 20% rent discount at Kirkgate Market;
 The risk of reduced Section 278 income as a result of lower levels of 

development activity and the impact of identified ‘trigger points’ within 
planning conditions.

RESOLVED

a) That details presented in the Financial Monitoring report be noted.
b) That the following information be provided to members of the Scrutiny 

Board:
i. The relative position of the 2017 business rates collection fund 

deficit, compared to 2016; and,
ii. The overall impact of the 20% rent discount at Kirkgate Market.

37 Performance Reporting 

The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report that set out:
 A proposed timetable for reporting performance across the portfolio 

areas relevant to the Board’s remit; and,
 Details of the Council’s response to the Government Apprenticeship 

Levy and the associated public sector target.   

The following were in attendance to introduce the item and address any 
questions from the Scrutiny Board:

 Cllr James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and Resources
 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing
 Tim Rollett – Senior Risk Management Officer, Intelligence and Policy 

Service
 Libby Megson – Human Resources Service Manager, Strategy and 

Housing
 Martyn Long – Head of Projects and Programmes, City Development



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 29th November, 2017

In introducing the report, and specifically in relation to the proposed timetable 
for reporting performance to the Scrutiny Board, the Senior Risk Management 
Officer advised the Board that it was further proposed that a report around 
‘Effective Procurement’ would be presented to the Scrutiny Board in 
December 2017 or January 2018.

The Scrutiny Board confirmed this should include details of ‘on/off contract 
spend’ and the use of contract waivers.

The Human Resources Service Manager introduced the details associated 
with the Council’s response to the Government Apprenticeship Levy and the 
associated public sector target, outlined in the report.

The Scrutiny Board considered the information presented in detail and raised 
a number of matters, including:

 The term ‘apprenticeship’ was not necessarily the most appropriate 
terminology to reflect the 16-65 age range covered by the levy and the 
broad term for describing entry into employment and development of 
the workforce.

 Application of the levy across the Council’s workforce planning activity, 
particularly in areas of known skill shortages – such as the Digital 
Information Service (DIS).

 The different sectors currently engaged with the Council.
 The diversity of the Council’s current workforce and also across current 

apprenticeships.
 The level of inclusivity across apprenticeships, for example working 

aged adults with a mild learning disability. 

RESOLVED
a) That the proposed performance reporting cycle be agreed, subject to 

the inclusion of ‘Effective Procurement’ in December 2017.
b) That the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule be updated to reflect the 

details agreed in (a) above.
c) That in relation to the apprenticeship levy discussion, the following 

additional information be provided to members of the Scrutiny Board:
 Details of the work Jobs and Skills are undertaking with partners, 

including different business sectors.
 Current Leeds City Council workforce profile / diversity information.
 Current apprenticeships profile / diversity information.

38 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report setting out 
the Scrutiny Board’s outline work schedule for the remainder of the 2017/18 
municipal year.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 29th November, 2017

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser introduced the report and made reference to 
the following matters identified elsewhere on the agenda:

 The proposed timetable for reporting performance information to the 
Scrutiny Board.

 The identified ‘inquiry points’ set out in the apprenticeship levy paper.

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser also outlined progress of the Board’s ongoing 
inquiry in relation to Business Rates.  

The Board discussed the information outlined at the meeting.

RESOLVED
a) That the update around the Board inquiry into Business Rates be 

noted.
b) That the work schedule be updated to reflect the agreed timetable for 

reporting performance information to the Scrutiny Board.
c) That arrangements be made for a working group meeting in early 2018 

to review progress against the identified ‘inquiry points’ set out in the 
apprenticeship levy paper.

39 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 29 November 2017 at 10:30am (pre-meeting for all members of 
the Scrutiny Board at 10:00am).

The meeting closed at 11:40 a.m.  


